NEW ZEALAND CARPENTRY AND JOINERY INDUSTRY—AMENDMENT OF APPRENTICESHIP ORDER

In the Court of Arbitration of New Zealand—In the matter of the Apprentices Act 1948; and in the matter of the New Zealand Carpentry and Joinery Industry apprenticeship order, dated the 15th day of May 1961, and recorded in 61 Book of Awards 436.

Whereas by section 13 (2) of the Apprentices Act 1948, the Court is empowered to amend any apprenticeship order: And whereas application has been made to the Court by the New Zealand Carpentry and Joinery Apprenticeship Committee for amendment of the New Zealand Carpentry and Joinery Industry apprenticeship order, dated the 15th day of May 1961, and recorded in 61 Book of Awards 436: And whereas the Court has considered the recommendations made to it by the said Committee: Now, therefore, the Court, in pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it by the said Act, doth hereby order as follows:

- 1. That the said apprenticeship order shall be amended in the manner following:
- (1) By adding to subclause (b) of clause 11 (Wages) the following paragraph:
 - "(iv) An apprentice who is serving a 9,000 hour term as provided in subclause (c) of clause 8 of this order and who is exempted from the First Qualifying Examination shall be paid the additional payment of 15s. a week after serving 5,000 hours and producing a notification of passing the Second Qualifying Examination."
- (2) By adding to clause 12 (Technical Classes) the following subclause:
 - "(g) Where an apprentice has been ordered to attend courses of instruction as provided in subclause (d) above, the employer shall permit him to attend such courses."
- (3) By adding to clause 18 (Tools) the following subclauses:
 - "(d) The employer shall compensate the apprentice to the full extent of any damage to or loss of the tools caused by fire on the job and if between the time when work ceases for the day and the time when work is

resumed on the job on the next or any subsequent day damage to the tools or loss of tools is caused by fire or theft, the employer shall compensate the apprentice to the full extent of his loss, provided that the tools have been stored by the apprentice in the place and in the manner directed by the employer or his representative.

(e) The employer shall be responsible for safeguarding an apprentice's tools and/or clothing when the apprentice is away from his job

through sickness or accident."

2. That this order shall operate and take effect as from the day of the date hereof.

Dated this 12th day of April 1962.

[L.S.]

A. Tyndall, Judge.

NEW ZEALAND CARPENTRY AND JOINERY INDUSTRY—AMENDMENT OF APPRENTICESHIP ORDER

In the Court of Arbitration of New Zealand—In the matter of the Apprentices Act 1948: And in the matter of the New Zealand Carpentry and Joinery Industry apprenticeship order, dated the 15th day of May 1961, and recorded in 61 Book of Awards 436.

Whereas by section 13 (2) of the Apprentices Act 1948, the Court is empowered to amend any apprenticeship order: And whereas application has been made to the Court by the New Zealand Carpentry and Joinery Apprenticeship Committee for amendment of the New Zealand Carpentry and Joinery Industry apprenticeship order, dated the 15th day of May 1961, and recorded in 61 Book of Awards 436: And whereas the Court has considered the recommendations made to it by the said committee: Now, therefore, the Court, in pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it by the said Act, doth hereby order as follows:

- 1. That the said apprentceship order shall be amended by deleting subclause (a) of clause 18 (Tools) and substituting the following subclause:
 - "(a) The employer shall pay to the apprentice tool allowance at the rate prescribed for workers in the award or agreement referred to in clause 11 of this order, and the payment shall be made for every hour for which ordinary or overtime pay is paid with the exception of payments made for annual and statutory holidays."
 - 2. That this order shall operate and take effect as from the day of the date hereof. Dated this 23rd day of August 1962.

[L.S.]

K. G. ARCHER, Judge.